
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Kay Heywood, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
01803 207026 

Email: democratic.services@torbay.gov.uk 

(i) 

 

 

Wednesday, 18 July 2012 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Licensing Committee will be held on 
 

Thursday, 26 July 2012 
 

commencing at 9.30 am 
 

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus, 
Torquay, TQ1 3DR 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Addis (Chairman) 

Councillor Amil 

Councillor Barnby 

Councillor Bent 

Councillor Brooksbank 

Councillor Butt 

Councillor Cowell 

Councillor Doggett 

 

Councillor Ellery 

Councillor Faulkner (A) 

Councillor Hytche 

Councillor Parrott 

Councillor Pentney 

Councillor Stocks 

1 Vacancy 

 

 

Our vision is for a cleaner, safer, prosperous Bay 



(ii) 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies  
 To receive any apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 1 - 2) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of this 

Committee held on 24 May 2012. 
 

3.   Declarations of interest  
(a)   To receive declarations of personal interests in respect of items on this 

agenda 
 

 For reference:  Having declared their personal interest members and officers 
may remain in the meeting and speak (and, in the case of Members, vote on 
the matter in question).  If the Member’s interest only arises because they 
have been appointed to an outside body by the Council (or if the interest is as 
a member of another public body) then the interest need only be declared if 
the Member wishes to speak and/or vote on the matter.  A completed 
disclosure of interests form should be returned to the Clerk before the 
conclusion of the meeting. 
 

(b)   To receive declarations of personal prejudicial interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  A Member with a personal interest also has a prejudicial 
interest in that matter if a member of the public (with knowledge of the 
relevant facts) would reasonably regard the interest as so significant that it is 
likely to influence their judgement of the public interest.  Where a Member 
has a personal prejudicial interest he/she must leave the meeting during 
consideration of the item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting 
to make representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then immediately 
leave the meeting, may not vote and must not improperly seek to influence 
the outcome of the matter.  A completed disclosure of interests form should 
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 

 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any potential 
interests they may have, they should contact Democratic Services or Legal 
Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

4.   Urgent items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent 

 
5.   Gambling Act 2005 'Statement of Principles 2013', (Gambling 

Policy) 
(Pages 3 - 

49) 
 To inform Members of the content of the draft ‘Gambling Policy’, 

(hereinafter referred to as the ‘Statement of Principles 2013’), which 
Torbay Council is required to write and publish every three years. The 
consultation period for this Policy will commence on the 1st August for 
a period of 12 weeks, concluding 24th October 2012 and any 
Representations made by the Licensing Committee will be considered 
as part of that consultation process.  



 
 
 

Minutes of the Licensing Committee 
 

Thursday, 24 May 2012 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Addis (Chairman) 
 

Also in Attendance: 
 

Councillors Amil, Bent, Brooksbank, Butt, Doggett, Ellery, Faulkner (A), James, Parrott 
and Pentney 

 

 
1 Election of Chairman/woman  

 
Councillor Addis was elected Chairman for the 2012/2013 Municipal Year. 
 

2 Apologies  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Cowell, Barnby, Stocks and 
Hytche. 
 

3 Appointment of Vice-Chairman/woman  
 
Councillor Ellery was elected Vice-Chairman for the 2012/13 Municipal Year. 
 

4 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 17 November 2011 
were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

5 Decisions Taken in Relation to Licensing Act 2003 Applications Under 
Delegated Powers  
 
The Committee noted the report which set out the details of the decisions taken by 
the Executive Head Community Safety in relation to the Licensing Act 2003 
applications, using delegated powers.  Members were informed that the Licensing 
Policy required the decisions made under delegated powers to be reported to the 
Committee on a regular basis. 
 

6 Decisions Taken in Relation to Gambling Act 2005 Applications Under 
Delegated Powers  
 
Members noted the report which set the decisions taken in relation to the Gambling 
Act 2005, taken by the Executive Head Community Safety in relation to the 
Gambling Act 2005 applications, using their delegated powers. 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



Licensing Committee Thursday, 24 May 2012 
 

 
7 Establishment of Licensing Sub-Committee  

 
The Committee considered a report in relation to the establishment of a Licensing 
Sub-Committee which would be able to deal with all matters in connection with 
licensing application.  It was noted that the Licensing Act 2003 provided for the 
establishment of one or more sub-committees (Section 9 (1)), consisting of 3 
members of the Licensing Committee. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(i) that a sub-committee of the Licensing Committee be established to comprise 

of three Members of the Licensing Committee; 
 

(ii) that the terms of reference of the sub-committee be to consider and 
determine all matters in connection with licensing applications (including 
those set out in the Statement of Licensing Policy and Gambling Act 
Policy/Statement of Principles); 

 
(iii) that the Licensing Sub-Committee be exempt from the rules of Committee 

proportionality, as defined in the Local Government and Housing Act 1989 
and supporting regulations; and 

 
(iv) that the Governance Support Manager (in consultation with the Chairman), 

be authorised to empanel members of the Licensing Committee to serve on 
the Licensing Sub-Committee as and when required. 

 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 2



  

 
 

 

Report No:  Public Agenda Item: Yes 
 

   
Title: Gambling Act 2005 

‘Statement of Principles 2013’, (Gambling Policy) 
  

Wards 
Affected: 

All 

  

To: Licensing Committee On: 26th July 2012 
    
Key Decision: No   
   

Change to 
Budget: 

No Change to 
Policy 
Framework: 

No 
 

   

Contact Officer: Steve Cox 
℡ Telephone: 01803 208025 
�  E.mail: Steve.cox@torbay.gov.uk 
 

 
1. What we are trying to achieve 
 
1.1 To inform Members of the content of the draft ‘Gambling Policy’, (hereinafter 

referred to as the ‘Statement of Principles 2013’), which Torbay Council is 
required to write and publish every three years. The consultation period for this 
Policy will commence on the 1st August for a period of 12 weeks, concluding 
24th October 2012. 

 
1.2 To provide Members with an opportunity to make Representations on the draft 

‘Statement of Principles 2013. 

 
2. Recommendation(s) for decision 
 
2.1 There is no recommendation for a decision, as this is a Full Council function. At 

this stage the draft ‘Statement of Principles 2013’ is a consultation document, 
and any Representations made by the Licensing Committee will be considered 
as part of that consultation process.   

 
3. Key points and reasons for recommendations 
 
3.1 The Gambling Act 2005 requires that Torbay Council must review and publish a 

‘Statement of Principles’ every three years, outlining the procedures it intends to 
follow in discharging its statutory responsibilities under the Act.  

 
3.2 T
[...]
oast, on the south west peninsular of England and comprises 
the three towns of Torquay, Paignton and Brixham. Torbay is an outstanding coastal destination, 
including 22 miles of coastline which has shaped its economic and social development over time. 
Historically the local economy has focused on tourism, fishing and to a lesser extent manufacturing 
activities. 
 

The three towns of Torbay and its environs have a combined population of 134,000, making Torbay the 
second largest conurbation to the south west of Bristol. Tourism in Torbay today accounts for 1.45 
million staying visitors plus 3.8 million day visitors, generating a direct and indirect spend of £442 million 
per annum. This represents around one third of the area’s wealth and also one third of its jobs. 
 
Torbay Council is committed to a broad corporate vision for Torbay and through the Torbay Strategic 
Partnership the Council has formulated a Community Plan, built around the principles of creating and 
developing an area that:      
 

• Is prosperous area known to be a great place to live and learn and grow up in. 

• Is able to compete on a world stage in our traditional industries of tourism and fishing. 

• Communities know and support each other and enjoy some of the best quality of life in England. 

• Widens opportunities and provides high quality employment and retains our young people in the 
Bay. 

• Celebrates the differences in the three towns, builds on the strengths of these towns and brings 
back the feel good factor.  

Torbay Council, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DS 

www.torbay.gov.uk 

 

Agenda Item 5
Appendix 1

Page 8Page 8



DRAFT ~ Gambling Act 2005 ~ Statement of Principles 2013 Vs2 ~ DRAFT 

 

 

 

2

 

MAP of TORBAY 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 9



DRAFT ~ Gambling Act 2005 ~ Statement of Principles 2013 Vs2 ~ DRAFT 

 

 

 

3

 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

 

 

Section 

PART A ~ OVERVIEW 

 

 

Page 

1. 
[...]

 

 

This ‘Statement of Principles 2013’ was approved by Torbay Council on 
 

?????????????? 

 

 PART A ~ OVERVIEW 

 

1 THE LICENSING OBJECTIVES 

1.1 In exercising its functions under the Gambling Act 2005, the Licensing Authority will have 
regard to the licensing objectives as set out in Section 1 of the Act.  The licensing 
objectives are: 

a) Preventing gambling from being a source of crime or disorder, being associated 
with crime or disorder or being used to support crime. 

b) Ensuring that gambling is conducted in a fair and open way. 

c) Protecting children and other vulnerable persons from being harmed or exploited 
by gambling. 

[The Act defines a ‘Child’ as an individual aged 15 years or under; and defines a ‘Young 
Person’ as an individual aged 16 to 17 years]. 

1.2 In making decisions in relation to premises licences the Licensing Authority will aim to 
permit the use of premises for gambling in so far as it thinks that use will be: 

a) In accordance with any relevant code of practice issued by the Gambling 
Commission. 

b) In accordance with any relevant guidance issued by the Gambling Commission.  

c) Reasonably consistent with the licensing objectives (subject to the above). 

d) In accordance with Torbay Council’s ‘Statement of Principles’, issued under the Act 
(subject to the above). 

 

2 INTRODUCTION 

2.1 Torbay is situated on the South Devon coast, on the south west peninsular of England and 
comprises the three towns of Torquay, Paignton and Brixham. Torbay is an outstanding 
coastal destination, including 22 miles of coastline, which was recognised as a Global 
Geopark in 2007.  Historically the local economy has focused on tourism, fishing and to a 
lesser extent manufacturing activities. The Council area is mainly urban, comprising the 
three bay towns of Torquay, Paignton, and Brixham; there is a map of the Torbay area on 
page 2.   

2.2 Under the Gambling Act 2005 Torbay Council must publish a statement of the principle
[...]
 small casino premises licence, or it may be the case that after 
due consideration of all the applications at Stage 1, the Licensing Authority considers that 
only one applicant satisfies the statutory requirements, in respect of a premises licence. In 
that instance, the Licensing Authority will not implement Stage 2 of the ‘small casino 
licensing process’ and will, (subject to any and all appeals being concluded),  grant a small 
casino premises licence to the ‘only suitable applicant’ determined under Stage 1 of the 
process. 

19.11 If the Licensing Authority does not receive any applications for a small casino premises 
licence at Stage 1 of the ‘small casino premises licence process’, or should the Licensing 
Authority resolve to refuse the grant of any applications so made under Stage 1, then 
subject to any and all appeals being concluded: 

a) Stage 2 of the ‘small casino premises licence process’ will not be implemented, 
and, 

b) The Licensing Authority may re-publish an invitation calling for applications for a 
‘small casino premises licence’. 

19.12 Section 166(1) of the Act states that a Licensing Authority may resolve not to issue a 
premises licence. A decision to pass such a resolution will take by the Authority by a whole 
and will not be delegated to the Licensing Committee (a resolution not to issue casino 
premises licences will only affect new casinos). In passing such a resolution the Authority 
may take into account any principle or matter, not just the licensing objectives. The 
Authority may revoke the resolution by passing a counter resolution.  

 

20 SMALL CASINO PREMISES LICENCE ~ GENERAL PRINCIPLES 

20.1 The Licensing Authority recognises that applicants may either apply for a ‘Casino Premises 
Licence’ or alternatively a ‘Provisional Statement’ in respect of the small casino premises 

Page 26



DRAFT ~ Gambling Act 2005 ~ Statement of Principles 2013 Vs2 ~ DRAFT 

 

 

 

20

 

licence. 

20.2 

 

Unless otherwise specifie
[...]
’ 
club or 
commercial 
club with club 
machine 
permit 

Member’s club, 
or commercial 
club without a 
club gaming 
permit 

Pubs and other 
alcohol-
licensed 
premises 

Equal chance 
gaming 

 
Yes 

Bridge 
and/or 
Whilst only 

 
Yes 

 
Yes 

 
Yes 

Limits on 
stakes 

No limit No limit Poker 
£1000 per 
week 
£250 per day 
£10 per person 
per game 
Other gaming 
No limit 

Poker 
£1000 per week 
£250 per day 
£10 per person 
per game 
Other gaming 
No limit 

Poker 
£100 per 
premises per 
day 
Other gaming 
£5 per person 
per game 
Cribbage & 
dominoes 
No limit 

 
 
Limits on 
prizes 

 
 
No limit 

 
 
No limit 

 
Poker 
£250 per game 
Other gaming 
No limit 

 
Poker 
£250 per game 
Other gaming 
No limit 

Poker 
£100 per game 
Other gaming 
No limit 

 
Maximum 
participation 
fees – per 
person per 
day 

 
Bridge and/or 
whist* 
£20 
Other gaming 
£3 

 
£18 
(without 
club 
gaming 
permit) 
£20 (with 
club 
gaming 
permit) 

Bridge and/or 
whist* 
£18 
Other gaming 
£3 (commercial 
club) 
£1 (members’ 
club) 

 
Bridge and/or 
whist* 
£18 
Other gaming 
£1 

 
 
 
None permitted 

Bankers or 
unequal 
chance 
gaming 

Pontoon 
Chemin de Fer 

 
None 
permitted 

 
None permitted 

 
None permitted 

 
None permitted 

Limits on 
bingo 

Maximum of 
£2,000 per 
week in 
stakes/ prizes.  
If more then 
will need an 
operating 
licence 

 
 
 
No bingo 
permitted 

Maximum of 
£2,000 per 
week in stakes/ 
prizes.  If more 
then will need 
an operating 
licence 

Maximum of 
£2,000 per week 
in stakes/ prizes.  
If more then will 
need an 
operating licence 

Maximum of 
£2,000 per week 
in stakes/ prizes.  
If more then will 
need an 
operating licence 

 

 
*On a day when no other facilities for gaming are provided. 

 

Page 49


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Gambling Act 2005 'Statement of Principles 2013', (Gambling Policy)
	Draft Statement of Principles 2013 Vs 2.doc




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

Minutes of the Licensing Committee 
 

26 July 2012 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Addis (Chairman) 
 

Councillors Bent, Brooksbank, Ellery, Faulkner (A), Hytche, Parrott, Pentney and 
Stocks  

 

 
8. Apologies  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Amil, Barnby, Butt, Cowell 
and Doggett. 
 

9. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 24 May 2012 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

10. Gambling Act 2005 'Statement of Principles 2013', (Gambling Policy)  
 
The Committee considered a report which set out the Gambling Act 2005 
‘Statement of Principles 2013’, (Gambling Policy). 
 
Resolved 
 
that the Draft Statement of Principles 2012 be endorsed subject to the following 
amendments being considered as part of the consultation process: 
 

Page 
Number 

Item 
Number 

Change 

8 Paragraph 
3 

The three towns of Torbay and its environs have a 
combined population of ‘around’ 134,000... 

12 2.1 Remove sentence starting ‘Historically the local 
economy...’ 

18 9.12 Councillor Faulkner to contact the Business Manager 
from the Children’s Safeguarding Board for clarification 
of this item 

22 15.7 Replace Torbay Care Trust with Torbay & Southern 
Devon Health & Care NHS Trust and update 
throughout the document 



Licensing Committee Thursday, 26 July 2012 
 

 
 

 

 

26 19.2 Second sentence – A decision to pass such a 
resolution will ‘be taken’ by the Authority... 

31 22.18 The Committee would like all abbreviations explained 
in a Glossary or put in full – ALCATEL, OJEU... 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


